
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Tuesday, 29 August 2017

Committee: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2017
Time: 12.30 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of Cabinet Deputy Members of Cabinet
Peter Nutting (Leader)
Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader)
Joyce Barrow
Lezley Picton
David Minnery
Robert Macey
Nic Laurens
Nicholas Bardsley
Lee Chapman
Steve Davenport

Clare Aspinall
Dean Carroll
Rob Gittins
Roger Hughes
Elliott Lynch
Alex Phillips

Your Committee Officer is: 

Jane Palmer  Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel:  01743 257712
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk



NOTICE RE VIDEO RECORDING OF CABINET MEETINGS

 & REQUIREMENTS OF DATA PROTECTION ACT 1998

Cabinet meetings are video recorded by Shropshire Council and these recordings will be made 
available to the public via the Shropshire Council Newsroom.

Images of individuals may be potentially classed as ‘personal information’ and subject to the 
requirements of the Data Protection Act 1998.

Members of the public making a recording of the meeting are advised to seek advice on their 
obligations to ensure any processing of personal information complies with the Data Protection 
Act.

Meetings video recorded by Shropshire Council may be made available to the public via the 
Shropshire Newsroom, or generally on the internet or other media channels.

The Council will take the following steps to ensure its compliance with data protection 
requirements:

• Appropriate notices will be included on the agenda for each meeting;
• Appropriate signage will be displayed at each meeting;
• At the beginning of each meeting the Chair will formally announce that the meeting is 

being recorded;
• The camera will not record or show images of those in the public gallery; and
• Members of the public called to speak may opt to do so from a position where they 

are not visually identified on camera

Members of the public positioned in an area being recorded will be deemed to have given their 
consent (by implication) to any images etc. of themselves being used for broadcast and any other 
appropriate purposes consistent with the notices.

May 2015



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

2 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve as correct records and sign the Minutes of the ordinary and Special Cabinet 
meetings held on 12 and 25 July 2017 respectively.

4 Public Question Time 

To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public, notice of which has 
been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  Deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 5.00pm on Friday 1 September 2017.

5 Member Questions 

To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.  Deadline 
for notification is 5.00 pm on Friday 1 September 2017.  

6 Scrutiny Items 

To consider any scrutiny matters from Council or any of the Council’s Scrutiny 
Committees.

7 Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18 (Pages 11 - 18)

Lead Member – Councillor Steve Charmley – Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003

8 Application by Condover Parish Council to be considered as a Neighbourhood Plan 
Area (Pages 19 - 28)

Lead Member – Councillor Robert Macey – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory 
Services

Report of the Director of Place and Enterprise

Contact: George Candler Tel: 01743 255003



9 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2017/2018 (Pages 29 - 64)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

10 Annual Treasury Report 2016/2017 (Pages 65 - 78)

Lead Member – Councillor Peter Nutting – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

11 Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2017/18 (Pages 79 - 98)

Lead Member – Councillor Peter Nutting – Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

12 New Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017/18 (Pages 99 - 120)

Lead Member – Councillor David Minnery – Portfolio Holder for Finance

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

13 Variation to West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement (Pages 121 - 128)

Lead Members – Councillors Nic Laurens and Robert Macey – Shropshire Council’s 
Representatives on the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee

Report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer]

Contact: James Walton Tel: 01743 258915

14 The Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG] 

Lead Member – Councillor Lee Chapman – Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social 
Care

Report of the Director of Adult Services TO FOLLOW

Contact: Andy Begley Tel: 01743 258911



15 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

To resolve that, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following 
item/s.

16 Confidential Minutes (Pages 129 - 132)

To approve as correct records and sign the confidential Minutes of the ordinary and 
Special Cabinet meetings held on 12 and 25 July 2017 respectively.





Committee and Date

Cabinet

6 September 2017

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30  - 1.20 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and 
Steve Davenport

25 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

26 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

27 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 June 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Leader.

28 Public Question Time 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

a Member Question 

Councillor A Boddington had submitted the following question but was not present at 
the meeting:
‘The draft parking strategy is at Agenda 8 of this meeting. If this policy is 
implemented, what are the council’s estimates of how much revenue in total and how 
much extra revenue will be raised? To what purposes will the extra revenues be 
assigned?’ 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 July 2017

The following response was tabled:

The draft Parking Strategy builds on the original strategy implemented in 2012. The 
draft strategy considers parking in light of current and future levels of supply and 
demand, takes into account changes in patterns of use and to utilise new technology, 
which will provide Shropshire Council with the ability to manage car parks in a more 
efficient way. The efficient use and management of car parks will allow these assets 
to be used as a traffic management tool and a contributing factor in reducing carbon 
emissions, improving air quality, minimising congestion, support retail centres and 
improve vibrancy in our market towns.

 
Whilst we do anticipate an increase in additional revenue, it would be premature to 
do any detailed modelling, until the outcomes of the consultation are complete. The 
strategy is primarily aimed at improving the experience of all visiting or working in our 
town centres and other locations rather than generating revenue.

By law, any money we do raise from car parking must be used for the benefit of road 
users. Any additional income generated from these new proposals would be put 
towards a number of new parking developments, including the replacement of the 
existing payment machines to enable payment by card, contactless payments, and 
payment by mobile phone – helping us move with the times and greatly improving 
the service that we offer. We will also look to improve signage, lighting, car park 
surfacing and white lining, by ensuring the annual refurbishment budget for carparks 
is increased. Any further surplus money would be used to fund public transport 
services, road improvements projects and environmental improvements.

 

29 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.

30 Treasury Management Update Quarter 4 2016/17 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented the report outlining the Council’s treasury 
management activities during the last quarter.  

Responding to a Member’s questions, the Head of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance explained how the treasury management decisions had been made and 
stated that he would provide further information to the Member concerned outside of 
the meeting.  The Chief Executive added that the Council worked hard to make 
sound investments in order to generate interest on its monies at all times.

RESOLVED:

That the position detailed in the report be accepted.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 July 2017

31 Draft Library Services Strategy for Shropshire 2018 to 2023 

The Portfolio Holder for Culture and Leisure presented the report seeking approval to 
consult on a new draft Library Services Strategy for Shropshire.  She explained that 
the report set out how the Council would continue to meet its statutory services.  She 
stressed that no closure of existing services was being planned but prioritisation of 
future libra
[...]
nce with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item/s.

36 0-25 Public Health Nursing Service: Tender Award 

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care presented the confidential 
report relating to the award of the tender for the 0 to 25 Public Health Nursing 
Service.

RESOLVED:

That the two recommendations detailed in the confidential report be approved.

37 Shrewsbury Town Centre 

The Deputy Leader stated that it was essential for all Members to be fully appraised 
on this issue.  He stated that two Member briefing sessions [20 July at 6.00pm and 
24 July at 9.00am] would be held prior to a Special Cabinet meeting in July 2017.  
Members agreed the need for all to be briefed in detail before a decision was taken 
by Cabinet.

RESOLVED:



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 12 July 2017

That consideration of the report be deferred for consideration at a Special Cabinet 
meeting at 1.00pm on Tuesday 25 July 2017.

Signed (Leader)

Date: 





Committee and Date

Cabinet

6 September 2017

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 in the Council Chamber, Shirehall, 
Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, SY2 6ND
1.00 pm - 1.28 pm

Responsible Officer:    Linda Jeavons
Email:  linda.jeavons@shropshire.gov.uk     Tel:  01743 257716

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nicholas Bardsley, Lee Chapman and Steve Davenport

38 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nic Laurens.

39 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations of interest were declared.

40 Public Question Time 

No questions or petitions had been received from members of the public.

41 Member Questions 

No questions or petitions had been received from Members.

42 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Rules, the 
public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 25 July 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

43 Shrewsbury Town Centre 

RESOLVED:  

That, in accordance with Paragraph 17(ii) (Call-in and Urgency), Part 4, Overview 
and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, of Shropshire Council’s Constitution (the item having 
been identified as urgent by the Chief Executive for the reasons set out in the 
confidential minutes), the recommendations as listed in the report be agreed and not 
be subject to call-in.

Signed (Leader)

Date: 



Committee and Date

Cabinet 

6th September 2017

Quarter 1 Performance Report 2017/18

Responsible: Tom Dodds, Performance Manager

e-mail: tom.dodds@shropshire.gov.uk 01743 253068

1.  Summary

1.1 This report presents Cabinet with the Council’s Performance against its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 1 2017/18.

1.2 The Corporate Plan and the High Level Outcomes provide the shape and focus of 
the updated Performance Management Framework. The measures in the 
framework will be refined as the strategic action plans for the coming 12 to 18 
months set out how the outcomes will be delivered. 

The new framework will include project milestones from the strategic action plans, 
as they are confirmed, to help demonstrate the change being delivered.

1.3 The new framework is presented with four key outcome areas: Healthy People, 
Prosperous Economy, Resilient Communities and Your Council. The range of 
performance measures covers a broader range of service areas than previously 
reported. 

1.4 As part of developing the new Performance Management Framework and reporting 
of additional measures, a different way of presenting performance information has 
been developed. The online performance port
[...]
lace initiatives to improve 
services at risk.  

 The number of people killed or seriously injured has continued to increase. 
Accident data is currently being analysed to identify potential causes for this 
rise. 

List of Background Papers (This MUST be completed for all reports, but does 
not include items containing exempt or confidential information)
Business Plan and Financial Strategy 2014 – 2017
Draft Corporate Plan 2016/17 – 2018/19

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder)
Cllr Steve Charmley - Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support

Local Member
All

Appendices 
https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/ 

https://shropshireperformance.inphase.com/




Committee and Date:

Cabinet

6th September 2017

Application by Condover Parish Council to be considered as a 

Neighbourhood Plan Area

Responsible Officer George Candler Director of Place and Enterprise 
Email: George.candler@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: 01743 258671 

1. Summary
1.1 This report seeks approval for the application by Condover Parish Council for the Parish 

Council area to be considered as an appropriate area for a potential Neighbourhood Plan to 
be prepared by the Parish Council (attached as Appendix A, map as Appendix B).  

1.2 Condover Parish Council made the application to Shropshire Council in April 2017 under 
the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  Shropshire Council consulted 
on the proposed area for a period of four weeks between May and June 2017. Five 
responses were received to this consultation, none of which objected to the principle of 
designating Condover Parish as a Neighbourhood Plan Area. 

1.3 It is Shropshire Council’s role to decide if the Condover Parish area is appropriate for the 
purposes of preparing a Neighbourhood Plan. This consideration takes into account views 
expressed through the consultation process as well as information from the Parish Council.  

1.4 The recommendation focusses solely on the extent of the area to be used in the 
preparation of the proposed Neighbourhood Plan.  This recommendation does not deal with 
the potential content of the Neighbourhood Plan, which are issues to be considered by 
Condover Parish Council in cooperation with Shropshire Council in due course.   

2. Recommendations
1. Cabinet agrees that the Condover Parish Council area (shown in Appendix B) is 

appropriate for the development of a Neighbourhood Plan, and that the Parish Council 
will be notified accordingly.

2. Cabinet notes that if the proposed Neighbourhood Plan Area is agreed, Condover 
Parish Council will be able to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan for this area, which will be 
subject to public consultation, examination and local referendum as set out in 
Regulations.  Assuming any subsequent local referendum if successful, Shropshire 
Council’s full Council will then be asked to adopt the final version on the Neighbourhood 
Plan.

 



2

REPORT

3 Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1 The power to designate a Neighbourhood Area is exercisable under Section 61G of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990. Under Regulation 5(1) of The Neighbourhood 
Planning (General) Regulations 2012 an Area Application has to include a map that 
identifies the area to which the application relates and a statement to explain why the area 
is considered appropriate to be designated as a neighbourhood area and that the body is in 
fact a “relevant body” for the purposes of Section 61 G(2) of the Act.  Condover Parish 
Council is a relevant body for the purposes of the Act. 

3.2 The relevant material (Area Application (Appendix A) and Map (Appendix B)) was received 
by Shropshire Council in April 2017 and as required by regulation, advertised for a period of 
four weeks.  In advertising this information comments were invited through the ‘Get 
Involved’ section of the Shropshire Council website and locally on Condover Parish 
Council’s website and noticeboards.  Shropshire Council received five responses to the 
consult
[...]
irements are recommended as set out within the report.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Note that at the end of Quarter 1 (30 June 2017), the full year revenue forecast 

is a potential overspend of £4.188m;
B. Consider the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance.
C. Approve that a budget of £0.783m for the remaining elements of the Education 

Services Grant is vired from Corporate Budgets to Learning and Skills as 
detailed in Appendix 2.

D. Approve net budget variations of £3.367m to the 2017/18 capital programme, 
detailed in Appendix 3/Table 6 and the re-profiled 2017/18 capital budget of 
£77.162m.

E. Approve re-profiled capital budgets of £29.438m for 2018/19 and £3.600m for 
2019/20 and £0.167m for 2020/21 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 9.

F. Accept the capital expenditure to date of £6.709m, representing 9% of the 
revised capital budget for 2017/18, with 25% of the year having elapsed.

G. Approve the virement of £1m of Department of Transport National Productivity 
Investment Funding from Highways to the University project as set out in 
paragraph 8.2.



Cabinet 06 September 2017: Financial Monitoring Report - Quarter 1 2017/18

REPORT

3. Background

3.1 In previous years budget monitors have been produced for directors for each 
period from June (Period 2) to February (Period 11) inclusive with the quarterly 
reports going forward to Cabinet. For 2017/18, however, the formal reports for 
Periods 4, 8 and 10 will not be produced for directors. This will allow the Finance 
Team to focus on a number of added value activities and provide effective 
support to the Digital Transformation Programme. This approach has been risk 
assessed and agreed with directors. 

3.2 The monitoring reports track progress against the agreed budget decisions, 
consider any budget changes (including re-profiling on Capital), forecast any 
significant variances to the budget, and overall enable corrective action to be 
taken to attempt to
[...]
evious NSDC Borrowing 955,595 821,138 134,457 2009/10 5/25

29,089,327 5,410,200 39,800 2,821,138 6,848,057 3,695,656 2,896,333 1,018,015.37 (1,439,872) 4,327,641 3,172,359 0 300,000

- - () () () () () ()





Committee and Date

Cabinet 

6 September 2017

NEW BUSINESS RATES DISCRETIONARY RELIEF SCHEME 2017-18

Responsible Officer James Walton
e-mail: James.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 

257775

1. Summary

1.1. The Government announced in the spring budget of 2017 three 
additional schemes to support businesses as a result of the introduction 
of the 2017 rating list.  All three schemes are to be administered through 
discretionary relief powers under section 47 of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988, and financed through grant payments under Section 
31 of the Local Government Act 2003. The three schemes are:

 Supporting Small Businesses
 New Business Rate Relief for pubs
 New Business Rate Relief Scheme

1.2. This report details proposed parameters for the new business rate relief 
scheme for Council approval.

2. Recommendations

Cabinet are asked to:

A. Approve the proposals for the New Business Rate Relief Scheme and 
confirm the arrangements for consultation as set out in the report.

B. Confirm a delegation to the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance, 
in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, to finalise the scheme 
for 2017-18 following consultation.  



2

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. The authority has a statutory duty to bill and collect business rates.

3.2. Funding has been made available to Shropshire Council to support local 
businesses receiving the largest increases in Business Rates following 
revaluation in April 2017. As funding cannot be carried forward into future 
years, the assumption is to attempt to allocate all available grant to local 
businesses. There is a risk that any under-allocation will result in funds being 
returned to government that would otherwise have been made avail
[...]
rial in 2014 and replacing it with this ESIIA material. The 
Council is grateful in particular to Leicestershire County Council, for graciously allowing 
use to be made of their Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessments (EHRIAs) 
material and associated documentation.

For further information on the use of ESIIAs: please contact your head of service or 
contact Mrs Lois Dale, Rurality and Equalities Specialist and Council policy support on 
equality, via telephone 01743 255684, or email lois.dale@shropshire.gov.uk.



Committee and date

Cabinet

06 September 2017

VARIATION TO WEST MERCIA ENERGY JOINT AGREEMENT

Responsible Officer James Walton
Email: james.walton@shropshire.gov.uk Tel: (01743) 258915

1. Summary

1.1 This report sets out the proposal to vary the Joint Agreement for West Mercia 
Energy (WME) held by the constituent authorities to enable WME to supply 
utilities, alongside the supply of energy. It is necessary for each constituent 
authority to agree to this variation, and thereby enable the WME Joint 
Committee to then consider and agree any future proposals to supply utilities.

2. Recommendations

It is recommended that Members:
A. Agree that the current Joint Agreement is varied to include the provision to be 

able to broker and supply utilities; and
B. Authorise the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (s151 Officer) to 

finalise and execute the variation.

REPORT

3. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal

3.1. Cabinet has delegated authority to the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee 
for the exercise of certain functions, where Shropshire Council is currently 
represented by Cllrs R Macey and N Laurens.  As the proposals to vary the 
Joint Agreement to include utilities are significant and extend the scope of the 
delegated functions, this delegation is to be approved by Cabinet.

3.2. From the 1st April 2017 larger organisations may decide to become a self-
supply licensee. The new open water market de-regulation also allows 

[...]
..........
Print name 










	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	3 Minutes 25 July 2017

	7 Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18
	8 Application by Condover Parish Council to be considered as a Neighbourhood Plan Area
	8 Appendix A - Condover Parish Neighbourhood Plan Application
	8 Appendix B - Condover Parish Application Map

	9 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2017/2018
	9 Appendix 3 - Capital Budget and Expenditure

	10 Annual Treasury Report 2016/2017
	10 Appendix A MAR2017 Debt Maturity Profile Annual Report
	10 Appendix B Annual Treasury Report 201617

	11 Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2017/18
	11 Appendix A Quarter 1 201718
	11 Appendix B Q1 201718
	11 Appendix C Q1 201718

	12 New Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017/18
	12 Appendix A  ESIIA - Shropshire Council Discretionary Relief Scheme

	13 Variation to West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement
	16 Confidential Minutes
	16 Exempt Minutes 25 July 2017




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

Cabinet

27 September 2017

CABINET

Minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2017 in the Shrewsbury Room, 
Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND
12.30 pm  - 1.00 pm

Responsible Officer:    Jane Palmer
Email:  jane.palmer@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257712

Present 
Councillor Peter Nutting (Leader)
Councillors Steve Charmley (Deputy Leader), Joyce Barrow, Lezley Picton, 
David Minnery, Robert Macey, Nic Laurens, Nicholas Bardsley and Lee Chapman

44 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor S Davenport.

45 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

None were declared.

46 Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the ordinary and Special Cabinet meetings held on 12 and 25 
July 2017 respectively be approved as correct records and signed by the Leader.

47 Public Question Time 

No questions had been received from members of the public.

48 Member Questions 

No questions had been submitted by any member of the Council.

49 Scrutiny Items 

There were no scrutiny matters for consideration.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 2

50 Performance Report Quarter 1 2017/18 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Support presented a report 
from the Director of Place and Enterprise on the Council’s performance on its key 
Outcomes for Quarter 1 2017/2018. He drew particular attention to the 
increased visitor numbers to leisure centres, outdoor recreation sites, visitor 
attractions, Theatre Severn and The Old Market Hall.  The Portfolio Holder for 
Culture and Leisure commented that the hard work of staff at the Shrewsbury 
Museum and Art Gallery had reaped significant benefits and their efforts were to be 
applauded.

Responding to a Member’s query on improvements to the 55% satisfaction level on 
transport and highways, the Director of Place and Enterprise commented that 100% 
satisfaction remained the target but the volume of roads in a rural county needed to 
be accepted.  He stated that ongoing works remained a topic of frustration for users 
with plaudits rarely being received once works had been successfully completed. 
Another Member drew particular attention to the issues surrounding the works at 
Meole Brace, Shrewsbury and suggested that satisfaction rates separated out 
specifically for the Shrewsbury area and then for other parts of the county would be 
interesting.  Another Member commented that works in the Much Wenlock area had 
been completed in a timely manner and had been of good quality to the satisfaction 
of local people.

RESOLVED:

i) That the key underlying and emerging issues in the reports and appendices be 
considered; and

ii) That the performance portal be reviewed and any performance areas for 
consideration in greater detail or referred to the appropriate Overview Scrutiny 
Committee be identified.

51 Application by Condover Parish Council to be considered as a Neighbourhood 
Plan Area 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regulatory Services presented a report by 
the Director of Place and Enterprise seeking approval for the application by 
Condover Parish Council for the area of the Parish Council to be considered as an 
appropriate area for a potential Neighbourhood Plan to be prepared by the Parish 
Council.  He stated that another community coming forward into the process was to 
be welcomed.

RESOLVED:

i) That it be agreed that the Condover Parish Council area (shown in Appendix 
B to the report) is appropriate for the development of a Neighbourhood Plan, 
and that the Parish Council will be notified accordingly.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 3

ii) That it be noted that if the proposed Neighbourhood Plan Area is agreed, 
Condover Parish Council will be able to prepare a Neighbourhood Plan for 
this area, which will be subject to public consultation, examination and local 
referendum as set out in Regulations.  Assuming any subsequent local 
referendum if successful, Shropshire Council’s full Council will then be asked 
to adopt the final version on the Neighbourhood Plan.

52 Financial Monitoring Report Quarter 1 2017/2018 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] on the projected revenue 
expenditure for the whole of 2017/2018 as at Quarter 1 and the capital expenditure 
up to the end of Quarter 1.

The Leader commented that much of the current picture was a reflection of the 
previous Administration and he stressed that robust decisions were being and would 
continue to be made, where needed.

RESOLVED:

i) That at the end of Quarter 1 (30 June 2017), the full year revenue forecast is a 
potential overspend of £4.188m, be noted;

ii) That the impact of this on the Council’s General Fund Balance be considered.

iii) That a budget of £0.783m for the remaining elements of the Education Services 
Grant is vired from Corporate Budgets to Learning and Skills as detailed in 
Appendix 2, be approved.

iv) That net budget variations of £3.367m to the 2017/18 capital programme, detailed 
in Appendix 3/Table 6 and the re-profiled 2017/18 capital budget of £77.162m, be 
approved.

v) That re-profiled capital budgets of £29.438m for 2018/19 and £3.600m for 2019/20 
and £0.167m for 2020/21 as detailed in Appendix 1/Table 9, be approved.

vi) That the capital expenditure to date of £6.709m, representing 9% of the revised 
capital budget for 2017/18, with 25% of the year having elapsed, be accepted.

vii) That the virement of £1m of Department of Transport National Productivity 
Investment Funding from Highways to the University project as set out in paragraph 
8.2, be approved.

53 Annual Treasury Report 2016/2017 

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy presented a report from the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] detailing the treasury 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 4

activities for Shropshire Council for 2016/17, including the performance of the 
internal treasury team to 31 March 2017.

RESOLVED:

That the position detailed within the report be accepted.

54 Treasury Management Update Quarter 1 2017/18 

The Leader and Portfolio Holder for Strategy presented a report from the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] outlining the treasury 
management activities of the Council in the last quarter.

RESOLVED:

That the position as detailed in the report, be accepted.

55 New Business Rates Discretionary Relief Scheme 2017/18 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report from the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] detailing the proposed 
parameters for the new Business Rate Relief Scheme.  

The Chief Executive commented that only one single authority had to date 
distributed this grant.  The Leader added that the scheme was extremely complex 
and funding would be issued as soon as possible.  A Member commented that 
small businesses were currently suffering and hoped that the funding allocated to 
Shropshire would be fully allocated for the benefit of Shropshire businesses and not 
be returned to Government coffers.

RESOLVED:

i) That the proposals for the New Business Rate Relief Scheme be approved and 
the arrangements for consultation be confirmed as detailed in the report;

ii) That, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance, the Head of Finance, 
Governance and Assurance be delegated authority to finalise the scheme for 
2017-18 following consultation.

56 Variation to West Mercia Energy Joint Agreement 

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Growth [one of the Council’s representatives 
on the West Mercia Energy Joint Committee] presented a report from the Head of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] on the proposal to vary 
the Joint Agreement for West Mercia Energy held by the constituent authorities to 
enable WME to supply utilities, alongside the supply of energy.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 5

RESOLVED:

i) That the current Joint Agreement be varied to include the provision to be able to 
broker and supply utilities; and

ii) That the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance [Section 151 Officer] be 
authorised to finalise and execute the variation.

57 The Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG] 

The Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care presented a report from the 
Director of Adult Services recommending the retention of Shropshire Council’s 
existing rates of Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG], with no increase in 2017/18. He 
explained that the lower the level of MIG, the greater the income that could be levied 
by the Council in the form of non-residential care contributions.  Members noted that 
local authorities had the discretion to set the MIG at a higher rate thereby allowing 
service users to keep additional income; Shropshire Council’s MIG levels were 
already set at a higher level than those set out in statute by the Department of 
Health.  

A Member voiced concern that money was being taken away from the most 
vulnerable.  The Portfolio Holder gave assurances that those with net assets of less 
than £23k to £25k would not make any contribution and the level of reduction to 
those with assets above £25k would depend on the result of their individual means 
tests.

RESOLVED:

That the Personal Budgets Contribution Policy be updated for 2017/2018, retaining 
Shropshire Council’s existing levels of Minimum Income Guarantee [MIG], at £194.50 
per week for a single person and £148.50 per week for a member of a couple.

58 Exclusion of the Public and Press 

RESOLVED:

That, in accordance with the provisions of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and Paragraph 10.4 (3) of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules, the public and press be excluded during consideration of the following item/s.

59 Confidential Minutes 

RESOLVED:

That the confidential Minutes of the ordinary and Special Cabinet meetings held on 
12 and 25 July respectively, be approved as correct records and signed by the 
Leader.



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 6 September 2017

Contact: Jane Palmer on 01743 257712 6

Signed (Leader)

Date: 


